Shares under the General Mandate, and the remaining balance of the General

Mandate is 550,534,400 Shares. Accordingly, the General Mandate is sufficient for

the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, and the issue of the Subscription

Shares is not subject to the approval of the Shareholders.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING OF THE SUBSCRIPTION SHARES

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and the permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

− 5 −

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 2,752,672,000 Shares in issue.
Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that
there will be no change in the total number of issued Shares and the shareholding
structure of the Company (other than the issue of the Subscription Shares) between
the date of this announcement and Completion:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately after
Completion

Name of Shareholder
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

shareholding

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

shareholding

Fairview Ridge Investment Limited(1) 693,309,425 25.19 693,309,425 24.30

Zhongshouyou Brothers Limited(2) 70,598,642 2.56 70,598,642 2.47

XIAO Jian(2) 15,950,000 0.58 15,950,000 0.56

Silver Joyce International Limited(3) 123,750,238 4.49 123,750,238 4.34

SIN Hendrick(3) 2,328,000 0.08 2,328,000 0.08

Pegasus Network HK Limited(4) 293,327,517 10.66 293,327,517 10.28

Yichong Technology Limited(5) 76,133,590 2.76 76,133,590 2.67

FAN Yingjie(6) 918,000 0.03 918,000 0.03

Farrich Investments(7) 144,506,506 5.25 244,506,506 8.57

Other Public Shareholders 1,331,850,082 48.38 1,331,850,082 46.69

Total 2,752,672,000 100.00 2,852,672,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Fairview Ridge Investment Limited is wholly-owned by Motion Game Company Limited, which

is in turn wholly-owned by Profound Power Investment Limited and is in turn wholly-owned by

Changpei Investment Centre, L.P. (“Changpei Cayman”). The general partner of Changpei

Cayman is Ambitious Profit Investment Limited, which is indirectly owned as to 64% by Mr.

XIAO Jian through Zhongshouyou Brothers Limited and 36% by Mr. SIN Hendrick through

Silver Joyce International Limited.

2. Mr. XIAO Jian, through Victory Aspire Group Limited, a company wholly-owned by Antopex

Limited, which is nominated by CMB Wing Lung (Trustee) Limited (the trustee of the ZSY